UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE TO

(Rule 14d-100)

Tender Offer Statement under Section 14(d)(1) or 13(e)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 3)

Care.com, Inc.

(Name of Subject Company (Issuer))

Buzz Merger Sub Inc.

(Offeror)

A wholly-owned subsidiary of

IAC/InterActiveCorp

(Parent of Offeror)

(Names of Filing Persons (identifying status as Offeror, Issuer or Other Person))

Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share ("Common Shares")
Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, \$0.001 par value per share ("Preferred Shares")

(Title of Class of Securities)

141633107 (Common Shares)
None (Preferred Shares)
(CUSIP Number of Class of Securities)

Gregg Winiarski
Executive Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary
IAC/InterActiveCorp
555 West 18th Street
New York, New York 10011

(212) 314-7300

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications on Behalf of Filing Persons)

Copies to:
Brandon Van Dyke
Richard L. Oliver
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000

CALCULATION OF FILING FEE

 Transaction Valuation
 Amount of Filing Fee

 \$624,571,226
 \$81,070

- Estimated for purposes of calculating the filing fee only. The transaction valuation was calculated as the sum of (i) 33,288,814 Common Shares of Care.com, Inc. ("Care.com") outstanding multiplied by \$15.00, (ii) 46,350 Preferred Shares of Care.com outstanding multiplied by \$1,813.29, (iii) 2,415,926 Common Shares issuable pursuant to outstanding options with an exercise price less than the price of \$15.00 per share, multiplied by \$8.06 (which is the price of \$15.00 minus the weighted average exercise price for such options of \$6.94 per share) and (iv) 1,448,044 Common Shares subject to issuance pursuant to outstanding Care.com restricted stock units multiplied by \$15.00. The calculation of the filing fee is based on information provided by Care.com as of January 8, 2020, the most recent practicable date.
- ** The filing fee was calculated in accordance with Rule 0-11 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Fee Rate Advisory No. 1 for Fiscal Year 2020, effective October 1, 2019, by multiplying the transaction value by 0.0001298.
- x Check the box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Rule 0-11(a)(2) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and identify the filing with which the offsetting fee was previously paid. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.

Amount Previously Paid: \$81,070 Filing Party: Buzz Merger Sub Inc. and IAC/InterActiveCorp

Form or Registration No.: Schedule TO Date Filed: January 13, 2020

Check the box if the filing relates solely to preliminary communications made before the commencement of a tender offer.

Check the appropriate boxes below to designate any transactions to which the statement relates:

- x third-party tender offer subject to Rule 14d-1.
- o issuer tender offer subject to Rule 13e-4.
- o going-private transaction subject to Rule 13e-3.
- o amendment to Schedule 13D under Rule 13d-2.

Check the following box if the filing is a final amendment reporting the results of the tender offer: $\, x \,$

If applicable, check the appropriate box(es) below to designate the appropriate rule provision(s) relied upon:

- o Rule 13e-4(i) (Cross-Border Issuer Tender Offer)
- o Rule 14d-1(d) (Cross-Border Third-Party Tender Offer)

This Amendment No. 3 (this "Amendment") amends and supplements the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO filed by Buzz Merger Sub Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser"), and IAC/InterActiveCorp, a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on January 13, 2020 (together with any subsequent amendments and supplements thereto, the "Schedule TO"). The Schedule TO relates to the offer by Purchaser to purchase (the "Offer") (i) all outstanding shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Common Shares"), of Care.com, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Care.com" or the "Company"), at a price per Common Share of \$15.00 and (ii) all outstanding shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Preferred Shares"), of Care.com, at (x) 150% of the Liquidation Preference per share, as specified in the Certificate of Designations for the Preferred Shares (the "Certificate of Designations"), plus (y) Accrued and Unpaid Dividends payable in respect of such Preferred Shares, as specified in the Certificate of Designations, in the case of clauses (x) and (y), calculated as of and including the expiration date for the Offer, pursuant to the terms of the Certificate of Designations, in each case, net to the holder in cash, without interest, less any applicable withholding taxes, upon the terms and subject to the conditions described in the Offer to Purchase, dated January 13, 2020 (together with any amendments or supplements thereto, the "Offer to Purchase"), and in the related Letter of Transmittal (together with any amendments or supplements thereto, the "Letter of Transmittal"), which are annexed to and filed with the Schedule TO as Exhibits (a)(1)(A) and (a)(1)(B), respectively. Purchaser is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent. This Amendment is being filed on behalf of Parent and Purchaser. Unless otherwise indicated, references to sections in this Amendment are references to sections of the Offer to Purchase.

Items 1 through 11.

The information set forth in the Offer to Purchase under "The Tender Offer—Section 15—Certain Legal Matters; Regulatory Approvals" and Items 1 through 11 of the Schedule TO, to the extent such Items incorporate by reference the information contained in the Offer to Purchase, are hereby amended and supplemented by adding the following paragraph after the end of the subsection titled "Antitrust" which begins on page 49 of the Offer to Purchase:

"The required Phase I review period under the Austrian Competition Act with respect to the Offer and the Merger expired on February 7, 2020, and no Phase II request was filed. Accordingly, the condition of the Offer relating to obtaining approval under the Austrian Competition Act has been satisfied as from February 8, 2020."

The information set forth in the Offer to Purchase and Items 1 through 11 of the Schedule TO, to the extent such Items incorporate by reference the information contained in the Offer to Purchase, are hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

"At one minute after 11:59 p.m., Eastern Time, on February 10, 2020, the Offer expired. Computershare Trust Company, N.A., the Depositary for the Offer, has advised Purchaser that, as of the expiration date for the Offer, a total of approximately 26,256,871 Common Shares and 46,350 Preferred Shares, collectively representing approximately 81.3% of the voting power represented by the outstanding Common Shares and Preferred Shares (voting on an asconverted basis in accordance with the Certificate of Designations for the Preferred Shares), were validly tendered and not properly withdrawn in the Offer, including 618,484 Common Shares tendered pursuant to guaranteed delivery procedures.

As of the Expiration Date, the number of Shares validly tendered and not properly withdrawn pursuant to the Offer satisfied the Minimum Tender Condition, and all other conditions to the Offer were satisfied or waived. Purchaser has accepted for payment, and expects to as soon as practicable pay for, all Shares validly tendered and not properly withdrawn prior to the Expiration Date.

Parent and Purchaser completed the acquisition of the Company on February 11, 2020 by consummating the Merger pursuant to the Merger Agreement without a meeting of stockholders of the Company in accordance with Section 251(h) of the DGCL. As of the effective time of the Merger, each Share issued and outstanding immediately prior to such time (other than any (i) Shares held in the treasury of the Company, (ii) Shares that at the commencement of the Offer were owned by Parent or Purchaser, or any direct or indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries of Parent or Purchaser, (iii) Shares irrevocably accepted for payment in the Offer and (iv) Shares held by the Company's stockholders who properly demanded and perfected appraisal rights under Delaware law, which were cancelled and for which no payment was delivered) was converted into the right to receive an amount in cash equal to the Offer Price, payable net to the holder in cash, without interest, subject to any withholding of taxes as required by applicable law.

Following consummation of the Merger, the Common Shares will be delisted and will cease to trade on the NYSE. Parent and Purchaser intend to take steps to cause the termination of the registration of the Common Shares under the Exchange Act and

suspend all of the Company's reporting obligations under the Exchange Act as soon after consummation of the Merger as the requirements for termination of registration are met.

On February 11, 2020, Parent issued a press release announcing the expiration and results of the Offer. The full text of the press release is attached as Exhibit (a)(5)(G) hereto, and is incorporated herein by reference."

Item 12. Exhibits.

Item 12 of the Schedule TO is hereby amended and supplemented by adding the following exhibit:

(a)(5)(G) Press Release issued by Parent, dated February 11, 2020

SIGNATURE

After due inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: February 11, 2020

IAC/INTERACTIVECORP

By: /s/ Gregg Winiarski

Name: Gregg Winiarski

Title: Executive Vice President and General Counsel

BUZZ MERGER SUB INC.

By: /s/ Gregg Winiarski

Name: Gregg Winiarski

Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary

EXHIBIT INDEX

Offer to Purchase, dated January 13, 2020*

(a)(1)(A)

(a)(1)(B)	Form of Letter of Transmittal*
(a)(1)(C)	Form of Notice of Guaranteed Delivery*
(a)(1)(D)	Form of Letter to Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies and Other Nominees*
(a)(1)(E)	Form of Letter to Clients for Use by Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies and Other Nominees*
(a)(1)(F)	Form of Summary Advertisement, published in The New York Times on January 13, 2020*
(a)(2)	Not applicable
(a)(3)	Not applicable
(a)(4)	Not applicable
(a)(5)(A)	Joint Press Release of Parent and the Company, dated December 20, 2019 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Parent with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 20, 2019)*
(a)(5)(B)	E-Communication Sent to Employees of the Company on December 20, 2019 (incorporated by reference to the Schedule 14D-9C filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 23, 2019)*
(a)(5)(C)	Q&A Provided to Employees of the Company, dated as of December 20, 2019 (incorporated by reference to the Schedule 14D-9C filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 23, 2019)*
(a)(5)(D)	Letter to Care@Work Clients, dated as of December 20, 2019 (incorporated by reference to the Schedule 14D-9C filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 23, 2019)*
(a)(5)(E)	Letter to HomePay Clients, dated as of December 20, 2019 (incorporated by reference to the Schedule 14D-9C filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 23, 2019)*
(a)(5)(F)	Joint Press Release issued by Parent and Care.com, dated January 13, 2020, announcing commencement of the Offer*
(a)(5)(G)	Press Release issued by Parent, dated February 11, 2020
(b)	Not applicable
(d)(1)	Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of December 20, 2019, among Parent, Purchaser and the Company*
(d)(2)	Form of Support Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2019, entered into with the parties named on Schedule A thereto (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Form 8-K filed by Parent with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 23, 2019)*
(d)(3)	Confidentiality Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2019, as amended November 24, 2019, by and between the Company and Parent*
(g)	Not applicable
(h)	Not applicable
* Previo	usly filed.





IAC Announces Close of \$500 Million Care.com Acquisition

Deal marks IAC's official entry into the \$300 billion family care market

NEW YORK—February 11, 2020— IAC (NASDAQ: IAC) today announced the completion of its acquisition of Care.com, Inc. ("Care.com"), the world's largest online marketplace for finding and managing family care, for \$15.00 per share of common stock and the Preferred Share Offer Price (as defined below) per share of preferred stock in an all-cash transaction representing approximately \$500 million of enterprise value. Now a wholly-owned subsidiary of IAC, Care.com, led by CEO Tim Allen, will be part of IAC's Emerging and Other reporting segment.

"Care.com has the potential to transform how families connect with all aspects of care while also empowering caregivers with new ways to grow income," said Tim Allen, CEO of Care.com. "Our immediate priority is to drive accelerating growth for Care.com as a safe, accessible and reliable platform for families and high-quality caregivers. We're excited to begin this next chapter."

With more than 1.5 million successful matches made since its inception and 374,000 paying families as of Q3 2019, Care.com is the leader in a large and growing addressable market for family care (\$300 billion in the US). Care.com benefits from demographic tailwinds in the United States—including an aging population in need of elder care and digitally-native families with two working parents—and the opportunity to better match supply and demand in a highly-fragmented market (there are more than 4 million caregivers and 40 million households in need of child and senior care). The acquisition gives IAC a foothold in a large and growing market and will enable IAC to use its proven playbook to accelerate growth and satisfy growing consumer demand for family care and related categories, including pet and home care.

"Like dating and home services, family care is a category fueled by a fundamental need and is still in the early stages of its shift online," said Joey Levin, CEO of IAC. "With Care.com, we are starting the process of building again."

Transaction Details

IAC completed the transaction through a tender offer (the "Tender Offer") by its wholly-owned subsidiary Buzz Merger Sub Inc. ("Merger Sub") for (i) all of the outstanding shares of common stock (the "Common Shares") of Care.com at a price of \$15.00 per Common Share and (ii) all outstanding shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock (the "Preferred Shares," and together with the Common Shares, the "Shares") of Care.com at a purchase price equal to (x) 150% of the liquidation preference per Preferred Share plus (y) accrued and unpaid dividends ((x) and (y), together, the "Preferred Share Offer Price"), in each case, net to the holder in cash, without interest and less any applicable withholding taxes, and the subsequent merger of Merger Sub with and into Care.com. IAC commenced the Tender Offer on January 13, 2020, and the Tender Offer expired at one minute after 11:59 p.m., Eastern Time, on February 10, 2020. As of the expiration of the Tender Offer, approximately 26,256,871 Common Shares and 46,350 Preferred Shares, collectively representing approximately 81.3% of the voting power represented by Care.com's outstanding Shares (on an as-converted basis), were validly tendered and not properly withdrawn in the Tender Offer, and such shares were accepted for payment under the terms of the Tender Offer.

Following completion of the Tender Offer, IAC completed the merger of Merger Sub with and into Care.com pursuant to Section 251(h) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. As a result of the merger, all remaining Care.com Shares issued and outstanding immediately prior to the effective time of the merger (other than any (i) Shares held in the treasury of Care.com, (ii) Shares that at the commencement of the Tender Offer were owned by IAC or Merger Sub, or any direct or indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries of IAC or Merger Sub, (iii) Shares irrevocably accepted for payment in the Tender Offer and (iv) Shares held by Care.com's stockholders who properly demanded and perfected appraisal rights under Delaware law, which will be cancelled and for which no payment will be delivered) were converted into the right to receive an amount in cash equal to the applicable purchase price offered in the Tender Offer, as described above. As a result of the merger, Care.com became a wholly-owned subsidiary of IAC, and Care.com Common Shares ceased trading on The New York Stock Exchange.

###

About Care.com

Available in more than 20 countries, Care.com is the world's leading platform for finding and managing family care. Care.com is designed to meet the evolving needs of today's families and caregivers, with a variety of offerings from household tax and payroll services and customized corporate benefits packages covering the care needs of working families, to innovating new ways for caregivers to be paid and obtain professional benefits. We believe accessible, affordable family care is a fundamental human need that will continue to drive economic growth and empowerment for families and caregivers. Since 2007, families have relied on Care.com's industry-leading products—from child and elder care to pet care and home care—for over 1.5 million successful caregiver matches. Headquartered in Waltham, Massachusetts, Care.com is an IAC (NASDAQ: IAC) company with offices in Berlin, Austin, the San Francisco Bay Area and New York City. Learn more at www.care.com.

About IAC

IAC builds companies. We are guided by curiosity, a questioning of the status quo, and a desire to invent or acquire new products and brands. From the single seed that started as IAC over two decades ago have emerged 10 public companies and generations of exceptional leaders. We will always evolve, but our basic principles of financially-disciplined opportunism will never change. IAC today operates Vimeo, Dotdash and Care.com, among many others, and also has majority ownership of both Match Group, which includes Tinder, Match, PlentyOfFish, OkCupid and Hinge, and ANGI Homeservices, which includes HomeAdvisor, Angie's List and Handy. The Company is headquartered in New York City and has business operations and satellite offices worldwide.

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Information

This press release may contain "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Federal Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The use of words such as "anticipates," "hopes," "may," "should," "intends," "projects," "estimates," "expects," "plans" and "believes," among others, generally identify forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include, among others, statements relating to IAC's future financial performance, business prospects and strategy and other similar matters. Actual results could differ materially from those contained in these forward-looking statements for a variety of reasons, including, among others, the risks and uncertainties inherent in the merger, including, among other things, difficulties or unanticipated expenses in connection with integrating Care.com's operations, products and employees into IAC's and the possibility that anticipated synergies and other benefits of the transaction will not be realized in the amounts anticipated, within the expected timeframe or at all, the effect of the merger on IAC's business relationships (including, without limitations, partners and customers), the expected tax treatment of the transaction, the impact of the transaction on the business of IAC and other circumstances beyond IAC's control. You should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which reflect IAC's judgment as of the date hereof. Certain of these and other risks and uncertainties are discussed in IAC's filings with the SEC, including its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018. IAC undertakes no obligation to update publicly any of these forward-looking statements to reflect new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.

Contact Us

IAC Investor Relations Mark Schneider

IAC Corporate Communications

Valerie Combs (212) 314-7361

(212) 314-7400